

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**F.A. No. 196 of 2025**

-----  
Nilesh Dubey ... .. Appellant

Versus

Ambika Kumari ... .. Respondent

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

-----  
For the Appellant : Mr. Navneet Sahay, Advocate  
For the Respondent :

-----  
**Order No.04/ Dated 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2025**

1. Let notice be issued upon the respondent-wife at the admission stage, both by Speed Post as well as through ordinary process for which, requisites etc., must be filed within one week.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant-husband undertakes to make payment as litigation cost to the tune of Rs. 15,000/- along with the cost which will be incurred in the journey to and for.
3. The said cost of Rs. 15,000/-, by way of Demand Draft in the name of respondent, shall be paid to the respondent-wife on the date of her appearance or through her counsel.
4. Notice is made returnable on 30.01.2026.
5. In the meanwhile, trial court records be called for.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**