

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**F.A. No. 196 of 2025**

----

Nilesh Dubey

**....Appellant(s)**

**Versus**

Ambika Kumari

**....Respondent(s)**

---

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

---

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Navneet Sahay, Advocate  
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Ajay Kumar Sah, Advocate

---

**07/ Dated: 9<sup>th</sup> March 2026**

1. The matter has been listed on Board for passing appropriate order on the letter communicated from the JHALSA
2. We have perused the same and granting further six weeks' time.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant has submitted that as of now three dates have been put by the Mediator but on none of the dates the respondent-wife has appeared.
4. Mr. Ajay Kumar Sah, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-wife submits that due to some unavoidable circumstances, the respondent could not be able to participate in the mediation proceeding but now there will be no delay.
5. Considering the same, list this matter on 04.05.2026.
6. It is hereby directed that the respondent-wife shall appear before the JHALSA at 10:30 AM on 27.04.2026 and Mr. Navneet Sahay, learned counsel appearing for the appellant has also undertaken before this Court that the appellant shall also appear before the JHALSA at 10:30 AM on 27.04.2026.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

*9<sup>th</sup> March 2026*

*Jk/Amit*